MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1963

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

1963

CHAP. 2

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above described premises with all the privileges and appurtenances thereto to the State of Maine as Trustee to be forever held in Trust for the people of Maine upon the following conditions: That the premises herein donated and conveyed to the State of Maine, 1—shall forever be kept for and as a State Forest and Public Park and for Public Recreational Purposes, 2—shall forever be kept in their natural wild state, 3—that aircraft forever be forbidden to land on the ground or on the waters of the same, and I, the said Percival Proctor Baxter, WILL WARRANT AND DEFEND the said premises to the said State of Maine against the lawful claims and demands of all persons claiming by, through or under me the grantor herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, the said Percival Proctor Baxter, being unmarried, have hereunto set my hand and seal this sixth day of August in the year one thousand nine hundred sixty-two.

Signed and Sealed in the presence of /s/ John E. Willey State of Maine:
Cumberland: ss

/s/ Percival Proctor Baxter (Seal)

Portland, August 6, 1962

Personally appeared the above named Percival Proctor Baxter and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed.

Before me,

/s/ John E. Willey Notary Public

(Notarial Seal)"

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 2

AN ACT to Amend the Charter of the Jay Village Water District.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the Town of Jay authorized the issuance of certain obligations to construct a water system and did construct a water system; and

Whereas, the Jay Village Water District was formed after the issuance of said obligations; and

Whereas, the charter of the Jay Village Water District did not describe a method or means of taking over the water system previously constructed by the Town of Jay; and

Whereas, Bond Counsel have refused to authorize the issuance of bonds of the Jay Village Water District to pay the Town of Jay for its water system; and CHAP. 2

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1963

Whereas, the Town of Jay has contracted to build and is erecting an addition to its high school; and

Whereas, the Town of Jay cannot issue its general obligation bonds to pay for said addition unless and until the district can take over the water system and pay the Town of Jay therefor so the town, in turn, may pay off some of its obligations; and

Whereas, the construction of said addition is vitally necessary to provide the inhabitants of the Town of Jay with more adequate, safe and sanitary school conditions than presently exist in said town; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1961, c. 36, § 13, additional. Chapter 36 of the private and special laws of 1961 is amended by adding a new section 13, to read as follows:

'Sec. 13. Additional powers. In addition to the powers heretofore granted, the district shall be authorized to accept by conveyance all the aqueducts and other structures for the taking, distributing, discharging and disposing of water and all sources of supply, dams, standpipes, wells, power stations, reservoirs, mains, lands and rights-of-way or roadways which the Town of Jay shall have acquired or constructed for the purpose of operating a water system. The selectmen of the Town of Jay, upon vote of the inhabitants of said town at any special town meeting, are hereby authorized to convey by appropriate instrument all the interests of the Town of Jay in the water system and appurtenances thereto. In addition to the powers heretofore granted to borrow money, the district is empowered to borrow money under the provisions of its charter for the purpose of paying the Town of Jay the amount of \$67,000 for purchase of the water system from the Town of Jay and said selectmen are hereby authorized to discharge and pay the approximate \$67,000 in indebtedness of the town presently outstanding which was borrowed to acquire and construct the water system. The borrowings of the Town of Jay for the construction of the water system are hereby in all respects confirmed and made valid. The acceptance of this charter by the inhabitants of the Town of Jay is hereby in all respects validated and confirmed.'

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.